## BLACKPOOL BOROUGH COUNCIL THE BOROUGH OF BLACKPOOL (CLIFTON STREET) (REVOCATION) ORDER 2005

The Council of the Borough of Blackpool (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") in exercise of its powers under Sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 45, 46, 46A, 47, 49, 53 and 124 and Part IV of the Ninth Schedule of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (hereinafter referred to as the "1984 Act") and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with the Act of 1984 and the Road Traffic Act 1991 (hereinafter referred to as the "1991 Act") and the Road Traffic (Permitted Parking Area and Special Parking Area) (Borough of Blackpool) Order 2003 and of all other powers them enabling hereby make the following Order:-

<u>1.</u> The provisions relating to disabled parking contained in The Borough of Blackpool (Town Centre) (Various Restrictions) Order 2004 are hereby revoked so far as the length of road and the times specified in the Schedule to this Order are concerned.

<u>2.</u> <u>SAVE</u> as are hereby expressly revoked the provisions of The Borough of Blackpool (Town Centre) (Various Restrictions) Order 2004 remain in full force and effect.

<u>3.</u> THIS Order shall come into operation on the 1st day of July 2005 and may be cited as "THE BOROUGH OF BLACKPOOL (CLIFTON STREET) (REVOCATION) ORDER 2005"

<u>GIVEN</u> under the Common Seal of the Council of the Borough of Blackpool on the day of 23<sup>rd</sup> June 2005.

THE COMMON SEAL of the Blackpool Borough Council was hereunto affixed in the presence of:-

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

## SCHEDULE

## <u>REVOCATION OF DISABLED PARKING BAY RESTRICTION (6pm to 8am the following morning)</u>

CLIFTON STREET – From a point 20m west of Abingdon Street to a point 40m east of Corporation – South side